

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 08, 2013, 4:04 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

Supreme Court Case No. 88323-8
Court of Appeals No. 68343-8-I

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

kyh

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DUANE STORTI, and a class of faculty members,

Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
LOUIS D. PETERSON, WSBA #5776
MARY CREGO PETERSON, WSBA #31593
JAKE EWART, WSBA #38655
1221 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 500
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-2925
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-1745

Attorneys for Respondent

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS	4
A. The Handbook Contains Three Provisions Notifying Faculty the Policy Can Be Changed.....	4
B. Storti Agrees the Proper Procedure Was Followed to Change the Policy.	6
C. The Faculty Senate Chair Cited the Issuance of the New Executive Order As an Example of the Process Working the Way It Should.	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Law....	8
1. Substantial case law supports an employer’s right to revise its handbook.....	8
2. The Handbook must be interpreted to give meaning to all its terms.....	9
3. The Handbook’s terms allow changes, and make changes effective immediately.	10
B. The Cases Cited by Storti Do Not Apply to this Situation.	12
1. Prior cases do not prohibit a reevaluation process that involves employees.....	12
2. Employment cases are decided based on the specific terms at issue, and here the terms expressly allow the change.	15
C. Res Judicata Does Not Apply Because the Facts Are Different.	18
IV. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	9
<i>Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	14
<i>Carlstrom v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Cole v. Red Lion</i> , 92 Wn. App. 743, 969 P.2d 481 (1998).....	8
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Rests., Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	8
<i>Goodpaster v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 199, 665 P.2d 414 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Govier v. N. Sound Bank</i> , 91 Wn. App. 493, 957 P.2d 811 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	9
<i>Knuth v. Beneficial Wash., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 727, 31 P.3d 694 (2001).....	18
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995).....	18
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Nye v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 875, 260 P.3d 1000 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1018, 272 P.3d 247 (2012).....	3, 4, 11, 16

<i>Powell v. Republic Creosoting Co.</i> , 172 Wash. 155, 19 P.2d 919 (1933)	16
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	18
<i>Schoeman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Scott v. J.F. Duthie & Co.</i> , 125 Wash. 470, 216 P. 853 (1923)	16
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985).....	9
<i>Simon v. Riblet Tramway Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 289, 505 P.2d 1291 (1973).....	16
<i>Storti v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , No. 68343-8-I, 2012 WL 6554827 (Dec. 17, 2012).....	3, 6, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	9
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	14
STATUTES	
RCW 28B.20.130(1)	5
RCW 41.06.070(3).....	2
TREATISES	
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , § 6.2 (1995).....	17
